

No. 09-1441

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**D.T.M., a minor child, by his mother Penny McCartney; E.C., a minor child,  
by his mother Selena McMillan; K.T., a minor child, by her father, Greg  
Tipton, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

**LANIER M. CANSLER, Secretary of North Carolina Department of Health  
and Human Services, in his official capacity,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
Southern Division**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ROY COOPER  
North Carolina Attorney General

Ronald M. Marquette  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
Belinda A. Smith  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
Tracy J. Hayes  
Assistant Attorney General

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0629  
Telephone: (919) 716-6900

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

## SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. ARTICLE III JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT. ....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Refusal To Be Candid About The Facts Is Unhelpful To The Proper Resolution Of The Jurisdictional Issues Before This Court. ....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish Jurisdiction. ....	5
C. Plaintiffs Did Not Allege Sufficient Facts To Have Standing. ....	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Become Moot. ....	12
II. THE <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Prospective Relief. ....	14
B. Plaintiffs Are Wrong About Exhaustion. ....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Ongoing Violation Cases Are Not Relevant To Claims Under § 1983. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23
ADDENDUM	
<i>Summer H. v. Fukino</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38924 (D. Haw. May 4, 2009) .....	ADD. 1-12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Birkenholz v. Sluyter</i> , 857 F.2d 1214 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> , 575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 11
<i>Brown v. Tenn. Dep't of Fin. &amp; Admin.</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	10
<i>Dwyer v. Regan</i> , 777 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	17, 18
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	16
<i>In re Deposit Ins. Agency</i> , 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Jefferson v. Jefferson County Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 360 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Kimble v. Solomon</i> , 599 F.2d 599 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 950 (1979) .....	14
<i>Marino v. Ameruso</i> , 837 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Mundell v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2635 (D. Colo. Jan. 12, 2007) .....	8

*Nat’l Treasury Employees’ Union v. Campbell*,  
654 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 14

*Nelson v. Univ. of Texas*, 535 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Ragnar v. Morrissey*, 630 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D. Mass. 2009) ..... 17

*Summer H. v. Fukino*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38924  
(D. Haw. May 4, 2009) ..... 9, 17

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*, 220 F.3d 1134  
(9th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1143 (2001) ..... 20

*United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav*, 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009),  
*cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 229, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 7107 (2009) ..... 5

*United States v. Georgia*, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) ..... 19, 20

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 13

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of  
Maryland*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 19

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3) ..... 6, 7, 8, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 1

F. R. App. P. 3 ..... 1
